Retained earnings 474.2 474.6 (0.4 )
In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows: Restricted Cash ("ASU 2016-18").
The new standard requires that the statement of cash flows explain the change during the period of cash, cash
equivalents, and amounts generally described as restricted cash. Entities are also required to reconcile the cash, cash
equivalents, and restricted cash in the statement of cash flows to the balance sheet and disclose the nature of the
restrictions on restricted cash. We adopted ASU 2016-18 on January 1, 2018 using the retrospective method. As a
result, we began including amounts generally described as restricted cash with cash and cash equivalents when
reconciling the beginning of period and end of period total amounts shown on the consolidated statements of cash
flows. We adjusted our consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 from
amounts previously reported due to the adoption of ASU 2016-18. The effects of adopting ASU 2016-18 on our
accompanying consolidated statements of cash flows were as follows:

Year Ended December 31,
2017

(in millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Adoption
of ASU
2016-18

As
Adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities $218.2 $ (3.1 ) $ 215.1

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year $48.7 $ 34.3 $ 83.0
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 5.1 (3.1 ) 2.0
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 0.5 — 0.5
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of year $54.3 $ 31.2 $ 85.5

Year Ended December 31,
2016

(in millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Adoption
of ASU
2016-18

As
Adjusted

Edgar Filing: CHURCHILL DOWNS Inc - Form 10-K

119

Net cash provided by operating activities $226.8 $ 4.6 $ 231.4

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year $74.5 $ 29.7 $ 104.2
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (25.8 ) 4.6 (21.2 )
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash — — —
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of year $48.7 $ 34.3 $ 83.0

69

Edgar Filing: CHURCHILL DOWNS Inc - Form 10-K

120

Churchill Downs Incorporated
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows: Classification of Certain Cash
Receipts and Cash Payments, which reduces diversity in practice in how certain transactions are classified in the
statement of cash flows. We adopted the new guidance on January 1, 2018 and it did not have a material impact on
our consolidated results of operations, financial condition, or cash flows. We will utilize the cumulative earnings
approach under the ASU to present distributions received from equity method investees, which is consistent with our